

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT  
DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**ECF Case  
07 Civ. 8224 (JGK) (FM)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for  
the Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2800

DAVID BOBER  
SHANE CARGO  
BRANDON COWART  
KRISTIN L. VASSALLO  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

    A.    The Organization and Responsibilities of ICE .....3

    B.    Statutory Powers of ICE Employees.....4

    C.    The Allegations of the Complaint.....5

    D.    Background Concerning the Enforcement Operations at Issue .....7

        1.    Early 2007 Operations Targeting Fugitives and Other Aliens.....7

        2.    September 2007 Operations Targeting Alien Gang Members.....8

    E.    ICE Policies Governing Home Searches .....8

        1.    Applicable DRO Policies .....8

        2.    Applicable OI Policies .....9

    F.    Early Proceedings and the Government’s Initial Motion to Dismiss .....11

    G.    Discovery Taken in the Case .....14

ARGUMENT

    POINT I

        PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD  
        BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....15

    A.    The Standard for Dismissal Under Federal Rule of Civil  
        Procedure 12(b)(1).....15

    B.    The Constitutional Requirement of Standing .....16

        1.    General Requirements.....16

        2.    The Supreme Court’s *Lyons* Decision  
            and its Second Circuit Progeny.....18

        3.    Under *Lyons* and its Second Circuit Progeny,  
            Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Obtain Injunctive Relief.....24

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF  
SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....29

A. Applicable Legal Standards .....29

    1. Motion to Dismiss.....29

    2. Permanent Injunction .....30

B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Irreparable Harm and  
Plaintiffs Will Be Unable to Succeed on the Merits  
Because They Lack Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....31

POINT III

THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE GOVERNMENT’S  
MOTION WITHOUT PERMITTING ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY .....35

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>page</u></b>
<u>Aguilar v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</u> , 255 F.R.D. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	39
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<u>Alliance for Env'tl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</u> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35, 36
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	35
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	29
<u>Bank of China v. Chan</u> , No. 88 Civ. 0232 (MBM), 1992 WL 298002 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1992) .....	36
<u>Bell v. Hood</u> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	15
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29, 30
<u>Bill Diodato Photog., LLC v. Kate Spade, LLC</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 34
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</u> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir.2006).....	29
<u>Covino v. Patrissi</u> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32
<u>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Westchester Terrace</u> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	36
<u>Curtis v. City of New Haven</u> , 726 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19, 27
<u>DeShawn E. v. Safir</u> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Doe v. Blum</u> , 729 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<u>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dep't</u> , 198 F.R.D. 325 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	32
<u>Dolori Fabrics, Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</u> , 662 F. Supp. 1347 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	31
<u>First Capital Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. Brickellbush, Inc.</u> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	24

Gualandi v. Adams, 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....37

Gurary v. Winehouse, 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....37

Helios & Matheson North Am., Inc. v. Vegasoft Oy, No. 07 Civ. 3600 (PAC),  
2007 WL 154120 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007).....34

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....32

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) .....30, 32

Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986) .....16, 36

Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc., 542 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....29

Locksley v. United States, No. 05 Civ. 2593 (JGK),  
2005 WL 1459101 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2005).....36

Luckett v. Bure, 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....15, 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....16, 24

Makarova v. United States, 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....15

Malik v. Meissner, 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .....15

Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan, 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....15

Melnitzky v. HSBC, No. 06 Civ. 13526 (JGK),  
2007 WL 195239 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2007).....30

Miller v. Silbermann, 951 F. Supp. 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....17

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) .....32

Nash v. City Univ. of New York, No. 02 Civ. 8323 (GBD)  
2003 WL 21135720 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2003).....24

Nicacio v. INS, 768 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1985), amended, 797 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1985).....21

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....17, 30

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....31

Roach v. Morse, 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....30

<u>Shain v. Ellison</u> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	18
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	34
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15
<u>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entertainment</u> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	30
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	16, 18
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	15, 16, 24
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007) .....	34
<b><u>Federal Statutes:</u></b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2) .....	4
<b><u>Federal Regulations:</u></b>	
8 C.F.R. § 239.1 .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 241.2(a) .....	5
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(a) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(b) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15 .....	4
<b><u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	2, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) .....	13, 37
